
 

 
 

 

Tel/Ffôn: 01656 643643 Fax/Facs: 01656 668126 Email/Ebost: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk 

SMS Messaging/Negeseuon SMS: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC Website/Gwefan: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 
 
 

 

 Legal and Regulatory Services /  
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol 
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol:   
Ask for / Gofynnwch am:  Mark Galvin 
 
Our ref / Ein cyf:       
Your ref / Eich cyf:       
 
Date / Dyddiad: Date Not Specified 
 

 
Dear Councillor,  
 
 TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM 
 
A  meeting of the Town & Community Council Forum will be held in Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
Angel Street, Bridgend on Monday, 14 July 2014 at 4.00 pm. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence    

 To receive apologies for absence (to include reasons, where appropriate) from 
Members/Officers. 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest    

 To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 

1
st
 September 2008. 

 
3.  Approval of Minutes   3 - 6 

 To receive for approval the minutes of a meeting of the Town and Community Council 
Forum held on 8 April 2014. 
 

4.  Shopmobility Scheme  
 

7 - 10 

5.  Supported Local Bus Services  
 

11 - 18 

6.  Armed Forces Community Covenant  
 

19 - 22 

7.  Town and Community Council Website Grants  
 

23 - 26 

8.  Schedule of Agenda items  
 

27 - 30 

9.  Urgent Items    

 To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 

Public Document Pack



 

 

the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
P A Jolley 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors Councillors Councillors Councillors Councillors 
     
S Aspey 
M W Butcher 
E Dodd 
C E Rees 

E M Hughes 
H E Morgan 
M E J Nott* OBE 
D G Owen 

G Phillips 
D R Pugh  
C L Reeves 
M Reeves  

D Sage** 
C E Smith 
R L Thomas  
H J Townsend 
 

D B F White  
R Williams 
M Winter 
 

 
Town and Community Councillors 
 
Brackla 
Bridgend 
Cefn Cribbwr 
Coity Higher 
Cornelly 
Coychurch Higher 
Coychurch Lower 
Garw Valley 
Laleston 
Llangynwyd Lower 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

C Jones 
R D L Burns 
J B Johnson 
A Davies 
M Marke 
N Oram 
B Nash 
G Walters 
T Berrow 
M Jones 

 Llangynwyd Middle 
Maesteg 
Merthyr Mawr 
Newcastle Higher 
Ogmore Valley 
Pencoed 
Porthcawl 
Pyle 
St Brides Minor 
Ynysawdre 

-- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

L M Jones 
P W Jenkins 
A Y Morgan 
M C Wilkins  
M Jenkins  
R J Hancock OBE 
M Clarke 
M Kearns 
Y Nott 
J Lamberts 

 
 



TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - 8 APRIL 2014  

56 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM  
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND 
ON TUESDAY, 8 APRIL 2014 AT 4.00PM 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M E J Nott OBE - Leader and Chairperson  
 

Councillors Councillors Councillors Councillors 
 
S Aspey 
M W Butcher 
E Dodd 
E M Hughes  

 
H E Morgan 
D G Owen 
C E Rees 
C L Reeves  

 
M Reeves 
D Sage 
C E Smith 
R L Thomas 

 
H J Townsend 
D B F White 
R Williams 

 
Town and Community Councillors: 
 
Brackla  - C L Jones 
Coity Higher  - A Davies 
Coychurch Higher       -          N Oram 
Garw Valley  - T Jenkins 
Llangynwyd Middle - G W Davies MBE 
Ogmore Valley - M Jenkins 
Pencoed  - R J Hancock OBE 
Porthcawl  - M Clarke 
Pyle                            -           M Kearns 
 
Officers: 
 
A Hobbs - Group Manager - Street Works 
J Norman - Finance Manager 
A Rees - Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
 
53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from the following Members for the reasons 

so stated: 
  

Councillor T Berrow 
Councillor R D L Burns 
Councillor B Nash 
Councillor Y Nott 
Councillor M C Wilkins 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

Other Council Business 
No reason given 
No reason given 
Unwell 
Unwell 

 
54 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

None.    
 
55 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Town and 
Community Council Forum of 14 January 2014 be 
approved as a true and accurate record. 

 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM - 8 APRIL 2014  

57 

 

56 TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL FUND 2012-13 THROUGH TO 2014-15 
 
            The Finance Manager reported on a proposal to allocate funding identified in the 

Capital Allocation for Community Projects for 2014/15 to Town and Community 
Councils.  She stated that due to the number of bids received in 2012/13, Cabinet 
had resolved to approve that the £50,000 budget available for 2013/14 would be 
added to the 2012/13 budget, allowing a total of £78,600 to be distributed.  Funds 
underspent in previous years increase this to £88,507.  No bids were therefore 
sought in 2013/14 with the two year full allocation being approved by Cabinet in 
2012/13. 

 
 The Finance Manager highlighted the criteria for allocation of the Town and 

Community Council Fund and also highlighted the projects approved in 2012/13, 
totalling £88,507. 

 
 The Finance Manager reported on the bids for funding from the 2014/15 budget 

were invited from all Town and Community Councils and she highlighted the bids 
received and proposed allocation which totalled £62,755, which exceeded the 
amount of funding available by £4,766.  The budget available represented 92% of 
funding requests and Cabinet agreed that all applications received 92% of the 
requests. 

 
 A Member of the Forum queried why two bids which had been agreed by Brackla 

Community Council but had n
[...]
 presented to Forum, or 
alternative recommended course of 

action 

Update on the 
Williams Report 
 

Pencoed Town Council Chief Executive Report to be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Town and Community 
Council Forum 
 
 

Effects of Council 
budget cuts and 
impact of these on 
key services 
 

Pencoed Town Council Section 151 Officer Report to be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Town and Community 
Council Forum 

Possible areas for 
collaborative working 
between the Council 
and 
Town/Community 
Councils 
 

Bridgend Town Council Chief Executive/S151 
Officer/Corporate Director - 
Communities 

Report to be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Town and Community 
Council Forum. 
 

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Shopmobility Scheme
	5 Supported Local Bus Services
	6 Armed Forces Community Covenant
	7 Town and Community Council Website Grants
	8 Schedule of Agenda items
	140714 8a Schedule of agenda items Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Tel/Ffôn: 01656 643643 Fax/Facs: 01656 668126 Email/Ebost: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk 

SMS Messaging/Negeseuon SMS: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC Website/Gwefan: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 
 
 

 

 Legal and Regulatory Services /  
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol 
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol:   
Ask for / Gofynnwch am:  Mark Galvin 
 
Our ref / Ein cyf:       
Your ref / Eich cyf:       
 
Date / Dyddiad: Date Not Specified 
 

 
Dear Councillor,  
 
 TOWN & COMMUNITY COUNCIL FORUM 
 
A  meeting of the Town & Community Council Forum will be held in Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
Angel Street, Bridgend on Monday, 14 July 2014 at 4.00 pm. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

3.  Approval of Minutes  
 

3 - 6 

4.  Shopmobility Scheme  
 

 

5.  Supported Local Bus Services  
 

 

6.  Armed Forces Community Covenant  
 

 

7.  Town and Community Council Website Grants  
 

 

8.  Schedule of Agenda items  
 

 

9.  Urgent Items  
 

 

 
Yours faithfully 
P A Jolley 
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Councillors Councillors 
Councillor R D L Burns (Bridgen Maesteg M Reeves 



 

 

d) 
S Aspey 
M W Butcher 
Cornelly 
Cribbwr 
E M Dodd 
Higher 
Higher 
E M Hughes 
Jones 
Laleston 
Lower 
Lower 
 

L M Jones (Llangynwyd Middle
) 
Minor 
H E Morgan 
M E J Nott OBE 
D G Owen 
Pencoed 
G Phillips 
Porthcawl 
D R Pugh 
Pyle 
C E Rees 
C L Reeves 
 

D Sage 
C E Smith 
R L Thomas 
H J Townsend 
Valley 
Valley 
D B F White 
R Williams 
M Winter 
Ynysawdre 
 

 
Officers 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Invitees 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  Pages 


